BRITISH COLUMBIA ASSOCIATION OF

HEALTHCARE AUXILIARIES

BOARD MANUAL




BRITISH COLUMBIA ASSOCIATION OF HEALTHCARE AUXILIARIES

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

3.1

82

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

BOARD MANUAL

DIRECTIONAL DOCUMENTS

Mission Vision Values
Constitution and Bylaws

Canadian Registered Charity Information

ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE

Health Authorities
Areas

Board of Directors
Officers

Highlights in the Development of the BCAHA

ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

President
Vice President and Director of Education
Director of Finance and Revenue Development

Director of Marketing, Communications and
Youth Engagement

Immediate Past President
Area Representative

Executive Director

Page 1
Page 2

Page 15

Page 1
Page 1
Page 2
Page 2

Page 3

Page 1
Page 3

Page 4

Page 6
Page 7
Page 8

Page 9

Table of Contents

Page | 1



TERMS OF REFERENCE

4.1 Executive Committee Page 1
4.2 Education Committee Page 2
4.3 Finance and Revenue Development Committee Page 2
4.4 Marketing, Communications and Youth

Engagement Committee Page 3
4.5 Nominating Committee Page 4
4.6 Areas Committee Page 5

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

5.1 Governance — Executive Page 1
52 Governance - Role of Board Members Page 2
53 Code of Conduct Page 4
5.4 Policy — Education — Programs Page 5
5.5 Policy — Education — Conference Page 6
5.6 Policy — Finance — Management Page 14
W Policy — Finance - Revenue Development Page 15
5.8 Policy — Finance — Education Page 21
5.8.1 Financial Assistance Fund Purpose and Guidelines Page 22
5.8.2 Financial Assistance Application Form Page 23
5.9 Finance - Expense Rates and Regulations Page 24
5.10 Policy — Marketing and Communications Page 25
5.11 Policy — Youth Engagement Page 27
5.12 Policy — Nominations Page 28
5.12.1 General Nomination Information Page 29

Table of Contents Page | 2



5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

1

5.12.2

5.12.3

5.12.4

5.12.5

5.13.1

5.13.2

5.133

5.13.4

5.13.5

5.13.6

Nomination Criteria
Nomination Consent Form

Guidelines for Recruitment of BCAHA
Board Members

Nominating Committee Eligibility Interview
Membership
Membership Application / Renewal Form
Statistics Form
Life Membership Application Form
Membership Dues
Provincial Membership Dues
Area Dues
Board Attendance

Director Recognition

5.15.1 Area Representatives
S ) Past President
5.15.3 Executive

Miscellaneous Board Policies

Insurance

Page 29

Page 30

Page 31
Page 33
Page 34
Page 34
Page 36
Page 38
Page 40
Page 40
Page 41
Page 41
Page 42
Page 42
Page 42
Page 42
Page 43

Page 43

Table of Contents

Page | 3



6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

.5

7.6

i/

7.8

INSURANCE

BCAHA

6.1.1 General Liability and Directors and Officers
Insurance Policy Page 1

6.1.2 Group Travel Accident Policy Page 2
6.1.3 Appointment of Beneficiary Form Page 3

Health Care Protection Program (for Auxiliaries) Page 4
6.2.1 Crime Coverage Agreement Page 4
6.2.2 Liability Agreement Page 8
6.2.3 Directors’ and Officers’ Liability and Corporate

Reimbursement Agreement Page 12

TRIBUTE FUND

Constitution and Bylaws Page 1

Canadian Charity Registration Information Page 5

Terms of Reference Page 6

Policy and Procedures Manual Page 6

Bursary Protocol Page 8

Bursary Application Form Page 9

Information for Auxiliaries and

Youth Volunteer Co-ordinators Page 11

Certificate of Volunteer Service Page 12
OPERATIONAL GUIDELINES FOR BCAHA AREAS

Table of Contents

Page | 4



1. DIRECTIONAL DOCUMENTS

1.1 MISSION VISION VALUES
Mission

BCAHA is a member driven organization dedicated to strengthening auxiliaries through
education, information and support.

Vision

Enhancing health care for British Columbians through volunteerism and community
involvement.

Values
1. Care, compassion and respect.
2. Accountability.
3. Open and honest communication.
4. Recognition of volunteer contributions.

Section 1 Page |1



