BRITISH COLUMBIA ASSOCIATION OF HEALTHCARE AUXILIARIES



BOARD MANUAL

BRITISH COLUMBIA ASSOCIATION OF HEALTHCARE AUXILIARIES

BOARD MANUAL

<u>DIRECTIONAL DOCUMENTS</u>				
1.1	Mission Vision Values	Page 1		
1.2	Constitution and Bylaws	Page 2		
1.3	Canadian Registered Charity Information	Page 15		
ORG	ANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE			
2.1	Health Authorities	Page 1		
2.2	Areas	Page 1		
2.3	Board of Directors	Page 2		
2.4	Officers	Page 2		
2.5	Highlights in the Development of the BCAHA	Page 3		
<u>ROLI</u>	ES AND RESPONSIBILITIES			
3.1	President	Page 1		
3.2	Vice President and Director of Education	Page 3		
3.3	Director of Finance and Revenue Development	Page 4		
3.4	Director of Marketing, Communications and Youth Engagement	Page 6		
3.5	Immediate Past President	Page 7		
3.6	Area Representative	Page 8		
3.7	Executive Director	Page 9		
	1.1 1.2 1.3 ORG 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 ROL 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6	1.1 Mission Vision Values 1.2 Constitution and Bylaws 1.3 Canadian Registered Charity Information ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE 2.1 Health Authorities 2.2 Areas 2.3 Board of Directors 2.4 Officers 2.5 Highlights in the Development of the BCAHA ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 3.1 President 3.2 Vice President and Director of Education 3.3 Director of Finance and Revenue Development 3.4 Director of Marketing, Communications and Youth Engagement 3.5 Immediate Past President 3.6 Area Representative		

4		TERM	IS OF REFERENCE	
	4.1		Executive Committee	Page 1
	4.2		Education Committee	Page 2
	4.3		Finance and Revenue Development Committee	Page 2
	4.4		Marketing, Communications and Youth Engagement Committee	Page 3
	4.5		Nominating Committee	Page 4
	4.6		Areas Committee	Page 5
5		POLIC	CIES AND PROCEDURES	
	5.1		Governance – Executive	Page 1
	5.2		Governance - Role of Board Members	Page 2
	5.3		Code of Conduct	Page 4
	5.4		Policy – Education – Programs	Page 5
	5.5		Policy – Education – Conference	Page 6
	5.6		Policy – Finance – Management	Page 14
	5.7		Policy – Finance - Revenue Development	Page 15
	5.8		Policy – Finance – Education	Page 2
		5.8.1	Financial Assistance Fund Purpose and Guidelines	Page 22
		5.8.2	Financial Assistance Application Form	Page 23
	5.9		Finance - Expense Rates and Regulations	Page 24
	5.10		Policy – Marketing and Communications	Page 25
	5.11		Policy – Youth Engagement	Page 27
	5.12		Policy – Nominations	Page 28
		5 12 1	General Namination Information	Page 20

		5.12.2	Nomir	nation Criteria	Page 29
		5.12.3	Nomir	nation Consent Form	Page 30
		5.12.4		lines for Recruitment of BCAHA Members	Page 31
		5.12.5	Nomir	nating Committee Eligibility Interview	Page 33
5.13			Membership	Page 34	
		5.13.1	Memb	ership Application / Renewal Form	Page 34
		5.13.2	Statist	ics Form	Page 36
		5.13.3	Life M	Iembership Application Form	Page 38
		5.13.4	Memb	ership Dues	Page 40
		5.13.5	Provin	cial Membership Dues	Page 40
		5.13.6	Area I	Dues	Page 41
	5.14		Board Attenda	ance	Page 41
	5.15		Director Reco	gnition	Page 42
			5.15.1	Area Representatives	Page 42
			5.15.2	Past President	Page 42
			5.15.3	Executive	Page 42
	5.16		Miscellaneous	s Board Policies	Page 43
	5.17		Insurance		Page 43

6. <u>INSURANCE</u>

	6.1	6.1.1	BCAHA General Liability and Directors and Officers		
			Insurance Policy	Page 1	
		6.1.2	Group Travel Accident Policy	Page 2	
		6.1.3	Appointment of Beneficiary Form	Page 3	
	6.2		Health Care Protection Program (for Auxiliaries)	Page 4	
		6.2.1	Crime Coverage Agreement	Page 4	
		6.2.2	Liability Agreement	Page 8	
		6.2.3	Directors' and Officers' Liability and Corporate Reimbursement Agreement	Page 12	
7.	TRIBUTE FUND				
	7.1	114	Constitution and Bylaws	Page 1	
	7.2	M W	Canadian Charity Registration Information	Page 5	
	7.3	W.	Terms of Reference	Page 6	
	7.4	M	Policy and Procedures Manual	Page 6	
	7.5	W	Bursary Protocol	Page 8	
	7.6	11.	Bursary Application Form	Page 9	
	7.7		Information for Auxiliaries and Youth Volunteer Co-ordinators	Page 11	
	7.8	72	Certificate of Volunteer Service	Page 12	
8.		OPER/	ATIONAL GUIDELINES FOR BCAHA AREAS		

1. DIRECTIONAL DOCUMENTS

1.1 MISSION VISION VALUES

Mission

BCAHA is a member driven organization dedicated to strengthening auxiliaries through education, information and support.

Vision

Enhancing health care for British Columbians through volunteerism and community involvement.

Values

- 1. Care, compassion and respect.
- 2. Accountability.
- 3. Open and honest communication.
- 4. Recognition of volunteer contributions.